

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

WAL-MART STORES, INC.

Respondent,

**Case 16-CA-096240
16-CA-105873
16-CA-108394
16-CA-113087
16-CA-122578
16-CA-124099
21-CA-105401
26-CA-093558
13-CA-107343**

and

**THE ORGANIZATION UNITED FOR RESPECT
AT WALMART (OURWALMART),**

Charging Party.

**WAL-MART'S ANSWER TO THE
GENERAL COUNSEL'S CROSS-EXCEPTIONS TO THE
DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
201 East Washington Street, Suite 1600
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2382
Telephone: (602) 257-5200
Facsimile: (602) 257-5299
Steven D. Wheelless
Alan Bayless Feldman
Email: swheelless@steptoe.com
afeldman@steptoe.com

Attorneys for Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. WALMART DID NOT VIOLATE THE ACT WHEN
NBC AND CBS AIRED HEAVILY EDITED INTERVIEW
EXCERPTS IN LARGER NEWS STORIES..... 2

A. The ALJ Applied The Board’s “Totality of the Circumstances”
And “Conditional Language” Standards..... 2

B. The CGC Ignores The “Totality Of The Circumstances” Test..... 4

1. The CGC’s Specific And Exclusive Focus On The
Third-Party-Selected Excerpts Eliminates Any “In
Context” Review..... 5

2. The Board And Courts Do Not Rely On Out-Of-Context,
Third-Party Edited Materials. 6

3. NBC and CBS Editing Choices Cannot Create
Liability For Walmart. 9

4. The Two Cases Cited By The CGC Do Not Involve
Spliced Excerpts..... 11

C. The CGC Ignores The Repeated Conditional Language
Used By Tovar And The Relevant Board Law..... 12

1. The CGC Starts From A False Predicate. 12

2. The CGC Ignores The Board’s Rule That Statements
Of Possibility Or Other Conditional Statements Do
Not Constitute A Threat..... 15

3. The CGC’s Attempt To Hedge His Bets By Describing The News Story
“Context” Only Proves The “No Liability” Point..... 16

D. Relying On Excerpted Snippets As The Sole Evidence Of
An Alleged Act Violation Would Improperly Burden § 8(C)
And The First Amendment. 17

II. THE CGC MISSTATES AND EXAGGERATES THE RECORD,
WHICH PROVIDES NO SUPPORT FOR EXTRAORDINARY REMEDIES..... 19

A. The Record Contains No Evidence Of Any “Nationwide Policy.” 20

B. The Record Contains No Evidence Of Any History Of ULPs
At Multiple Facilities And The CGC Waived Any Such Argument. 24

C. The Record Contains No Evidence Of Flagrant, Pervasive, And
Outrageous ULPs Anywhere At Any Time; The Standard For
A Notice Reading..... 26

III. THE BOARD SHOULD NOT CHANGE ITS LONG-STANDING RULE REGARDING SEARCH-FOR-WORK AND WORK-RELATED EXPENSES.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Auto Workers Local 594 v. NLRB</i> , 776 F.2d 1310 (6th Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	18
<i>General Electric Co. v. UAW</i> , 568 F. Supp. 1138 (S.D. Ohio 1983)	7
<i>In re PEC Solutions</i> , 2004 WL 1854202 (E.D. Va. 2004).....	10
<i>Kolodziej v. Mason</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (M.D. Fla. 2014).....	9
<i>Metabolife Int’l, Inc. v. Wornick</i> , 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	5
<i>Raab v. General Physics Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 286, 288 (4th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Santa Barbara News-Press v. NLRB</i> , 702 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>United States v. Sarro</i> , 7 42 F.2d 1286 (11th Cir. 1984)	6
 AGENCY PROCEEDINGS	
<i>Atlas Logistics Group</i> , 357 NLRB No. 37 (2011)	12
<i>Albertson’s Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 254 (2007)	25

<i>American Thread Co.,</i> 270 NLRB 526 (1984)	5
<i>Blue Bird Body Co.,</i> 251 NLRB 1481 (1980)	13
<i>Bo-Ed Inc.,</i> 281 NLRB 225 (1986)	15
<i>Camay Drilling Co.,</i> 254 NLRB 239 (1981)	24
<i>Chrysler Airtemp South Carolina, Inc.,</i> 224 NLRB 427 (1976)	14
<i>Consolidated Edison Co.,</i> 323 NLRB 910 (1997)	20
<i>Edro Corp.,</i> 362 NLRB No. 53 (2015)	26
<i>Einhorn Enterprises,</i> 279 NLRB 596 (1986)	15
<i>Farm Fresh Co., Target One, LLC,</i> 361 NLRB No. 83 (2014)	27-28
<i>Graphic Arts International Union, Local No. 32B,</i> 250 NLRB 850 (1980)	11
<i>Hanover House Indus.,</i> 233 NLRB 164 (1977)	26
<i>In re Kroger Co.,</i> 339 NLRB 740 (2003)	5
<i>ITT Fed. Services Corp.,</i> 335 NLRB 998 (2001)	12
<i>J.P. Stevens & Co.,</i> 245 NLRB 198 (1979)	13
<i>L.S.F. Transp., Inc.,</i> 330 NLRB 1054 (2000)	12, 14
<i>McGuire Steel Erection, Inc.,</i> 324 NLRB 221 (1997)	26

<i>Mediplex of Danbury,</i> 314 NLRB 470 (1994)	4, 5
<i>Miller Indus. Towing Equip.,</i> 342 NLRB 1074 (2004)	15
<i>Monroe Auto Equipment Co.,</i> 159 NLRB 613 (1966)	9
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co.,</i> 219 NLRB 1196 (1975)	16
<i>Mt. Ida Footware Company,</i> 217 NLRB 1011 (1975)	16
<i>New Process Co.,</i> 290 NLRB 704 (1988)	26
<i>Operating Engineers Local 520 (Mautz & Oren),</i> 298 NLRB 768 (1990)	24
<i>Pinkerton's, Inc.,</i> 226 NLRB 837 (1976)	15
<i>Rutter-Rex, J.H. Mfg. Co.,</i> 115 NLRB 388 (1956)	16
<i>Sports Coach Corporation of America,</i> 203 NLRB 145 (1973)	15
<i>TRW-United Greenfield Division,</i> 245 NLRB 1135 (1979)	11, 12
<i>U.S. Electrical Motors,</i> 261 NLRB 1343 (1982)	4,9
<i>Whirlpool Corporation,</i> 337 NLRB 726 (2002)	15
<i>Yale University,</i> 330 NLRB 246 (1999)	13
<i>Yorkaire, Inc.,</i> 297 NLRB 401 (1989)	24
CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	17-19

STATUTES

Fair Labor Standards Act.....29
National Labor Relations Act6, 7, 8, 18, 19, 28, 30,

RULES

Federal Rules of Evidence 9026

AGENCY GUIDANCE

Allied International,
1984 WL 47422 (NLRBGC)7

MISCELLANEOUS

ALJ Benchbook § 13-212 (“Newspaper/Television Reports”)6
Federal Practice and Procedure (Vol. 21A).....8
